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Higher Capitalisation Continues to Drive Growth

Key Financials (Rs mn) FY16 FY17 FY18E FY19E

Net Sales 208,022 257,166 307,824 373,357 

Op. Profits 183,412 226,015 270,245 327,861 

OPM (%) 88.2 87.9 87.8 87.8 

Net Profit 60,224 74,502 92,568 115,753 

YoY Gr. (%) 21.0 23.7 24.2 25.0 

EPS (Rs) 11.5 14.4 17.7 22.1 

RoE (%) 14.9 16.1 17.4 18.9 

ROCE (%) 9.0 10.1 10.5 11.2 

EV/EBIDTA (x) 11.8 9.9 9.1 7.8

PE (x) 19.2 15.4 12.5 10.0
P/B (x) 2.7 2.3 2.0 1.8

Source: Company, RSec Research

Power Grid Corporation of India (PGCIL) continued to deliver a strong performance in 1QFY18, 
with its reported net profit growing by 13.6% YoY to Rs21.5bn in line with our estimate of Rs21.8bn. 
Its revenue rose by 17.3% YoY to Rs71.8bn in 1QFY18 in line with our estimates. Net profit growth 
was lower than revenue growth on account of Rs0.86bn provisioning towards employee cost, 
which is  a pass through. Looking ahead, we believe that PGCIL’s fundamentals would continue 
to remain strong on the back of huge capex pipeline and least exposure to operational risks 
i.e. fuel and SEBs’ weak financials. Continuing to remain positive, we reiterate our BUY 
recommendation on the stock with a Target Price of Rs244.

Key Highlights
ff Strong Capitalisation Aided Revenue Growth: Revenue rose by 17.3% YoY to Rs71.8bn in 

1QFY18 in line with our estimates, while capitalisation stood at Rs35bn vs. Rs25bn in 1QFY17 
led by commissioning of several large lines including Phase-I of Champa-Kurukshetra 
(energized in 4QFY17), Wardha-Nizamabad and Srikakulum-Angul. Transmission business 
grew by 16.0% YoY to Rs68.3bn, while Consultancy and Telecom business zoomed by 75% 
YoY, 27% YoY, to Rs1.4bn and Rs1.4bn, respectively owing to strong order book.

ff PAT Surges Despite Decline in EBITDA Margins: EBITDA margin contracted by 222bps YoY 
owing to rise in employee expenses to Rs4.0bn in 1QFY18 from Rs2.7bn in 1QFY17. However, 
the wage hike provisioning of Rs0.86bn can be recovered on approval by the regulator. 
Notably, its reported net profit grew by 13.6% YoY to Rs21.5bn in line with our estimate of 
Rs21.8bn.

ff Capitalisation: Capex stood at Rs63.3bn in 1QFY18, while Rs810bn is earmarked as capex 
for next 3-4 years on ongoing projects. Total work in hand is pegged at Rs1.24trln, which 
includes ongoing projects (Rs1.02trln), new projects (Rs40bn) and TBCB projects (Rs180bn). 
Notably, out of ongoing projects worth Rs1.24trln, Rs430bn has already been spent till now. 

Outlook & Valuation
Looking ahead, we expect PGCIL’s earnings momentum to continue as it intends to commission 
assets worth Rs300-350bn in FY18 including TBCB projects of Rs40bn. We believe that the 
capitalisation is set to pick-up pace in coming quarters with some larger projects getting 
operational. At CMP, the stock trades at 2.0x FY17E & 1.8x FY18E P/BV, respectively and 12.5x P/E 
of FY18E & 10.0x P/E of FY19E. Given higher capitalisation in coming years owing to huge capex, 
steady regulated RoE, we believe that PGCIL’s fundamentals would continue to remain strong 
aided by least exposure to operational risks. Thus, continuing to remain positive on PGCIL, 
we reiterate our BUY recommendation on the stock with a Target Price of Rs244.
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Risks to the View
ff Delay in materialisation of some of generation projects.

ff Delay in commissioning of key projects.

ff Delay in obtaining environmental clearance for future projects.

Exhibit 1: Quarterly Performance
(Rs mn) 1QFY18 1QFY17 YoY (%) 4QFY17 QoQ (%)

Net Sales  71,814  61,199  17.3  67,120  7.0 

Other op income  -    -   -  -   

Operating Costs  9,810  7,002  40.1  10,935 (10.3 )

EBIDTA  62,004  54,196  14.4  56,185  10.4 

EBIDTA Margin (%) 86.3 88.6 - 83.7

Other Income  2,085  1,394  49.5  3,424 (39.1 )

Interest  17,624  15,178  16.1  15,558  13.3 

Depreciation  21,311  17,573  21.3  20,633  3.3 

Profit Before Tax  25,153  22,840  10.1  23,418  7.4 

Tax  5,324  4,819  10.5  5,083  4.7 

Tax Rate (%) 21.2 21.1 21.7

Reported PAT  20,524  18,018  13.9  19,164  7.1 

Source: Company, RSec Research
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Profit & Loss Statement
Y/E March (Rs mn) FY16 FY17 FY18E FY19E

Revenues 208,022 257,166 307,824 373,357 

Growth (%) 21.1 23.6 19.7 21.3

Operating Profit 183,412 226,015 270,245 327,861 

Other Income 4,790 8,649 8,909 9,176 

EBITDA 188,202 234,665 279,154 337,037 

Growth (%) 22.6 24.7 19.0 20.7

Depreciation & Amortization 61,828 76,628 90,506 108,647 

EBIT 126,374 158,037 188,648 228,390 

Interest Charges (Net) 50,230 63,038 68,984 74,862 

PBT (Before E/o items) 76,144 94,998 119,664 153,527 

Tax provision 15,920 20,496 27,097 37,774 

Minority interest 0 0 0 0 

Pre-exceptional PAT 60,224 74,502 92,568 115,753 

Extra-ordinary items 0 699 0 0 

Net Profit 60,224 75,201 92,568 115,753 

Growth (%) 21.0 24.9 23.1 25.0

EPS (Rs) 11.5 14.4 17.7 22.1 

Balance Sheet
Y/E March (Rs mn) FY16 FY17 FY18E FY19E

Equity Share Capital 52,315 52,315 52,315 52,315 

Reserves & Surplus 375,024 445,757 515,619 602,980 

Shareholders' Funds 427,339 498,072 567,934 655,295 

Minority Interest 0 0 0 0 

Total Debt 1,035,777 1,124,632 1,345,104 1,441,886 

Deferred Tax liability 24,894 25,505 25,505 25,505 

Capital Employed 1,488,010 1,648,209 1,938,543 2,122,687 

Fixed Assets 1,589,678 1,713,921 1,919,683 2,085,036 

Cash & cash eq. 24,537 33,405 36,158 48,251 

Net current assets (134,275) (112,698) (30,878) (24,181)

Investments 8,069 13,581 13,581 13,581 

Total Assets 1,488,010 1,648,209 1,938,543 2,122,687 
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Cash Flow Statement
Y/E March (Rs mn) FY16 FY17 FY18E FY19E

Pre-tax profit 76,144 94,998 119,664 153,527 

Depreciation 61,828 76,628 90,506 108,647 

Total tax paid (15,920) (20,496) (27,097) (37,774)

Chg in working capital 1,402 (21,577) (81,820) (6,697)

Other items 0 699 0 0 

Cash from oper. (a) 123,453 130,253 101,253 217,703 

Capital expenditure (225,402) (200,871) (296,267) (274,000)

Chg in investments 1,195 (5,511) 0 0 

Cash from inv. (b) (224,207) (206,382) (296,267) (274,000)

Free cash flow (a+b) (100,754) (76,129) (195,014) (56,297)

Cash from fin. (c) 104,662 84,998 197,767 68,390 

Net chg in cash (a+b+c) 3,908 8,868 2,753 12,093 

Opening cash balance 20,629 24,537 33,405 36,158 

Closing cash balance 24,537 33,405 36,158 48,251 

Key Ratios
Y/E March FY16 FY17 FY18E FY19E

OPM (%) 88.2 87.9 87.8 87.8 

Net Margin (%) 29.0 29.0 30.1 31.0 

Net Debt/Equity (x) 2.4 2.2 2.3 2.1 

ROACE (%) 9.0 10.1 10.5 11.2 

ROANW (%) 14.9 16.1 17.4 18.9 

EV/Sales (x) 10.4 8.7 8.0 6.8

EV/EBIDTA (x) 11.8 9.9 9.1 7.8

PE (x) 19.2 15.4 12.5 10.0

P/B (x) 2.7 2.3 2.0 1.8
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Reliance Securities Limited (RSL), the broking arm of Reliance Capital is one of the India’s leading retail broking houses. Reliance Capital is amongst India’s leading and most valuable 

financial services companies in the private sector. Reliance Capital has interests in asset management and mutual funds, life and general insurance, commercial finance, equities and 

commodities broking, wealth management services, distribution of financial products, private equity, asset reconstruction, proprietary investments and other activities in financial services. 

The list of associates of RSL is available on the website www.reliancecapital.co.in  . RSL is registered as a Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014

General Disclaimers: This Research Report (hereinafter called ‘Report’) is prepared and distributed by RSL for information purposes only.  The recommendations, if any, made herein are 

expression of views and/or opinions and should not be deemed or construed to be neither advice for the purpose of purchase or sale of any security, derivatives or any other security 

through RSL nor any solicitation or offering of any investment /trading opportunity on behalf of the issuer(s) of the respective security(ies) referred to herein. These information / opinions / 

views are not meant to serve as a professional investment guide for the readers.  No action is solicited based upon the information provided herein. Recipients of this Report should rely 

on information/data arising out of their own investigations. Readers are advised to seek independent professional advice and arrive at an informed trading/investment decision before 

executing any trades or making any investments. This Report has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed by 

RSL to be reliable. RSL or its directors, employees, affiliates or representatives do not assume any responsibility for, or warrant the accuracy, completeness, adequacy and reliability of such 

information / opinions / views. While due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and opinions given are fair and reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates or 

representatives of RSL shall be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive or exemplary damages, including lost profits arising in any way whatsoever from 

the information / opinions / views contained in this Report. 

Risks: Trading and investment in securities are subject to market risks. There are no assurances or guarantees that the objectives of any of trading / investment in securities will be 

achieved. The trades/ investments referred to herein may not be suitable to all categories of traders/investors. The names of securities mentioned herein do not in any manner indicate 

their prospects or returns. The value of securities referred to herein may be adversely affected by the performance or otherwise of the respective issuer companies, changes in the market 

conditions, micro and macro factors and forces affecting capital markets like interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and reinvestment risk.  Derivative products may also be affected by 

various risks including but not limited to counter party risk, market risk, valuation risk, liquidity risk and other risks. Besides the price of the underlying asset, volatility, tenor and interest 

rates may affect the pricing of derivatives. 

Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: The possession, circulation and/or distribution of this Report may be restricted or regulated in certain jurisdictions by appropriate laws. No action 

has been or will be taken by RSL in any jurisdiction (other than India), where any action for such purpose(s) is required. Accordingly, this Report shall not be possessed, circulated and/

or distributed in any such country or jurisdiction unless such action is in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations of such country or jurisdiction. RSL requires such recipient to 

inform himself about and to observe any restrictions at his own expense, without any liability to RSL. Any dispute arising out of this Report shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of 

the Courts in India.

Disclosure of Interest: The research analysts who have prepared this Report hereby certify that the views /opinions expressed in this Report are their personal independent views/opinions 

in respect of the securities and their respective issuers. None of RSL, research analysts, or their relatives had any known direct /indirect material conflict of interest including any long/short 

position(s) in any specific security on which views/opinions have been made in this Report, during its preparation. RSL’s Associates may have other potential/material conflict of interest 

with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions at the time of publication of research report. RSL, its Associates, the research analysts, or their relatives might 

have financial interest in the issuer company(ies) of the said securities. RSL or its Associates may have received a compensation from the said issuer company(ies) in last 12 months for the 

brokerage or non brokerage services.RSL, its Associates, the research analysts or their relatives have not received any compensation or other benefits directly or indirectly from the said 

issuer company(ies) or any third party in last 12 months in any respect whatsoever for preparation of this report. 

The research analysts has served as an officer, director or employee of the said issuer company(ies)?: No

RSL, its Associates, the research analysts or their relatives holds ownership of 1% or more, in respect of the said issuer company(ies).?: No

Copyright: The copyright in this Report belongs exclusively to RSL. This Report shall only be read by those persons to whom it has been delivered. No reprinting, reproduction, copying, 

distribution of this Report in any manner whatsoever, in whole or in part, is permitted without the prior express written consent of RSL.

RSL’s activities were neither suspended nor have defaulted with any stock exchange  with whom RSL is registered. Further, there does not exist any material adverse order/judgments/

strictures assessed by any regulatory, government or public authority or agency or any law enforcing agency in last three years. Further, there does not exist any material enquiry of 

whatsoever nature instituted or pending against RSL as on the date of this Report.

Important These disclaimers, risks and other disclosures must be read in conjunction with the information / opinions / views of which they form part of. 

RSL CIN: U65990MH2005PLC154052. SEBI registration no. ( Stock Brokers: NSE - INB / INF / INE 231234833; BSE - INB / INF / INE 011234839,  

Depository Participants: CDSL IN-DP-257-2016 IN-DP-NSDL-363-2013, Research Analyst: INH000002384); AMFI ARN No.29889.

Rating Guides
Rating Expected absolute returns (%) over 12 months

BUY >10%

HOLD -5% to 10%

REDUCE  >-5%


